
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM REPORT 

Requested Board Meeting Date: June 7, 2016 -----=------------

T"tl . Co9-71-44 PARRISH- SAN JOAQUIN ROAD REZONING MODIFICATION OF REZONING CONDITIONS & 
1 

e. Co12-72-81 TUCSON MOUNTAIN ESTATES (LOT 22) PLAT NOTE WAIVER 

Introduction/Background: 

The applicant requests a modification of rezoning condition #1 and a waiver of plat note #13, both of which limit 
residential use of lots to one dwelling per 36,000 square feet, in order to place a second dwelling on Lot 22 of the 
Tucson Mountain Park Estates subdivision. The lot is one acre and zoned SH (Suburban Homestead). 

Discussion: 

The 37-acre rezoning to SH was approved in1972, subject to conditions including a limit of one dwelling per 36,000 
square foot minimum lot. The subsequent 28-lot Tucson Mountain Estates subdivision has a plat note reflecting the 
same condition. The condition may be related to now outdated requirements for use of septic systems that typically 
required SH lots from this time frame to be limited to one residence and/or could be related to the site's location near 
Tucson Mountain Park one-fourth mile to the north. The plat note is more restrictive than SH development 
standards, which allow two units on an acre lot. A factor against the request is the down-planning of the site under 
Pima Prospers from Low Intensity Urban 3.0 to Medium Intensity Rural (MIR) which provides a maximum density of 
1.2 RAC (1 unit/36,000 sq. ft.) for new rezonings. 

Conclusion: 

Staff has no objection to the waiver of the plat note for the subject lot since SH zoning is in place, the restriction may 
have been associated with standards for on-site sewage disposal which are no longer applied, and the subdivision 
has paved County-maintained roads. Staff notes that about a third of the lot has been disturbed post rezoning and is 
therefore non-compliant with original rezoning condition #2 and plat note #14 that require no more than 25% of 
desert vegetation on each lot to be removed. 

Recommendation: 

Staff recommends approval of a modification of rezoning condition #1 and a waiver of plat note #13 subject to 
conditions which include compliance with current standards for on-site sewage disposal and natural re-vegetation of 
a portion of the lot to comply with original rezoning condition #2 and plat note #14. 

Fiscal Impact: 
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PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Honorable Sharon Bronson, Supe~~-r 1· trict 3 

Chris Poirier, Planning Official / 
Public Works-Development Servi s v irtmen~ing Division 

May 16, 2016 V 
Co9-71-44 PARRISH- SAN JOAQUIN ROAD REZONING & 
Co12-72-81 TUCSON MOUNTAIN PARK ESTATES (LOT 22) 

The above referenced Modification of Rezoning Conditions & Plate Note Waiver is within your 
district and is scheduled for the Board of Supervisors' TUESDAY, JUNE 7, 2016 hearing. 

REQUEST: For a modification of rezoning condition #1 and a waiver of plat note #13, both of 
which limit residential use of lots to one dwelling per 36,000 square feet, to place a 
second dwelling on Lot 22 of the Tucson Mountain Park Estates subdivision (Bk. 25, 
Pg. 39). The subject lot is approximately 1.0 acre zoned SH (BZ) (Suburban 
Homestead - Buffer Overlay Zone) and is located on the north side of W. Delfina 
Road, approximately 500 feet north of S. San Joaquin Road. 

OWNER: Jose and Connie Franco 
41264 Merriwood Drive 
Hemet, CA 92544-6393 

AGENT: Katie Reyes 
9040 W. Delfina Drive 
Tucson.AZ 85735 

DISTRICT: 3 

STAFF CONTACT: David Petersen 

PUBLIC COMMENT TO DATE: As of May 16, 2016, staff has received no written public comment. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 

MAEVEEN MARIE BEHAN CONSERVATION LANDS SYSTEM DESIGNATIONS: The subject 
property is located within of the Special Species Management designation of the Maeveen Marie 
Behan Conservation Lands System. 

TD/DP/ar 
Attachments 



t.\1 
PIMA COUNTY 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Co9-71-44 & Co12-72-81 Page 1 of 5 

TO: 
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FOR JUNE 7, 2016 MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

HONORABLE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Chris Poirier, Planning Official 
Public Works-Development S 

May 16, 2016 
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ADVERTISED ITEM FOR PUBLIC HEARING 

MODIFICATION OF REZONING CONDITIONS & PLAT NOTE WAIVER 

Co9-71-44 PARRISH - SAN JOAQUIN ROAD REZONING & 
Co12-72-81 TUCSON MOUNTAIN PARK ESTATES CLOT 22) 

Request of Connie Jose Franco, represented by Katie Reyes, for a 
modification of rezoning condition #1 and a waiver of plat note #13, both of 
which limit residential use of lots to one dwelling per 36,000 square feet, to 
place a second dwelling on Lot 22 of the Tucson Mountain Park Estates 
subdivision (Bk. 25, Pg. 39). The subject lot is approximately 1.0 acre zoned 
SH (BZ) (Suburban Homestead - Buffer Overlay Zone) and is located on the 
north side of W. Delfina Road, approximately 500 feet north of S. San Joaquin 
Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS. 
(District 3) 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends APPROVAL of the modification of rezoning condition #1 and a waiver of plat note 
#13 to allow a second residence (mobile home) on Lot 22 of Tucson Mountain Park Estates, subject 
to the following conditions: 

1. Prior to development (issuance of building permits), the property owner shall submit a site plan 
to the Pima County Flood Regional Control District for review and approval. 

2. The owner/developer must secure approval from the Pima County Department of Environmental 
Quality to use on-site sewage disposal systems on the subject property at the time a request for 
a building permit is submitted for review. 

3. All proposed residential lots must have a minimum area of 43,560 square feet. A maximum of 
one-half of adjacent rights-of-way or easements may be used in the calculation of the area. The 
adjacent rights-of-way or easements must be suitable to absorb effluent; and all other design 
requirements must be satisfied. 
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4. The subject parcel shall be of sufficient size and designed in such a manner to accommodate 
the existing and proposed development, primary and reserve leach fields and septic tanks, while 
meeting all applicable setbacks for on-site sewage disposal. 

5. The lot shall be revegetated with native vegetation to achieve 75% coverage with plant density 
and types consistent with the natural desert environment in the site's vicinity to achieve 
compliance with the original rezoning condition that limited the removal of desert vegetation to 
no more than 25% of each lot. The 75% coverage does not include pre-development road 
disturbance along the northern lot boundary. 

Condition #1 is recommended by the Regional Flood Control District. It reemphasizes need for 
Flood Control review of the site plan because the site is subject to sheet flooding. 

Condition #2 requires the owner to secure approval of on-site sewage disposal (septic) systems as 
recommended by the Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department due to the continued lack of 
sewer service for the subdivision. 

Condition #'s 3 and 4 relate to code requirements for use of septic systems. (Existing or proposed 
septic systems are not shown on the site plan.) 

Condition #5 is recommended to ensure compliance with original rezoning condition #2 that required 
· a covenant that no more than 25% of the desert vegetation be removed from any lot area. 

REQUEST OF APPLICANT 
The applicant requests modification of rezoning condition #1 and a waiver of plat note #13, both of 
which limit residential use of lots to one dwelling per 36,000 square feet, to place a second dwelling 
on Lot 22 of the Tucson Mountain Park Estates subdivision. The applicant indicates that the 
proposed mobile home was placed on the lot with an understanding that the SH zone allowed one 
dwelling per 18,000 square feet. The request stems from a zoning violation for placement of the 
second dwelling on the lot without required approval and permits. 

PLANNING REPORT 
Staff supports the request because the current zoning and standards for use of on-site sewage 
(septic) systems allow the use of two dwellings on the one-acre lot. The Suburban Homestead (SH) 
zone allows two residences per 36,000 square feet, but restricts manufactured and mobile homes to 
a maximum of two on a parcel, no matter how large. One manufactured home exists and the 
requested mobile home has also been placed on the lot. 

The rezoning condition and plat note are similar to plat notes placed on other SH subdivisions 
approved in the early 1970's where the Sanitation Department recommended plat notes to limit such 
subdivisions to one residence per acre until sewers became available. However, the condition/plat 
note in this instance does not address sewer availability. Lots intended for residential use within the 
subdivision are a minimum of one acre in size; and the Sanitation Department commented that 
sewers would be required if lots were developed at less than 43,560 square feet net area. Current 
Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (PCDEQ) regulations allow more than one 
dwelling unit on an acre lot subject to limitations which may include maximum amounts of daily 
wastewater disposal. The area is not currently served by public sewers. Staff typically recommends 
approval of these types of plat note waivers. 



Co9-71-44 & Co12-72-81 Page 3 of 5 

Staffs recommendation is, however, tempered by the subdivision's location near to Tucson 
Mountain Park and its current Medium Intensity Rural (MIR) comprehensive plan designation. The 
1971 rezoning file information does not directly indicate why staff recommended a rezoning 
condition limiting dwelling density to one unit per 36,000 square feet. The condition could be related 
to former standards for use of septic systems and/or could be related to the site's proximity to 
Tucson Mountain Park which is located approximately one-quarter mile to the north. Staff noted the 
site's close proximity to Tucson Mountain Park at the March 28, 1972 Planning and Zoning 
Commission hearing. The site's GR zoning at that time required a minimum 36,000 square feet per 
dwelling unit, but did not allow subdivision. 

Also, the comprehensive plan designation of the lot and subdivision is now Medium Intensity Rural 
which limits residential density to 1.2 residences per acre (RAC), consistent with current dwelling 
unit restriction to one residence per 36,000 square feet. The site was rezoned prior to the adoption 
of the Comprehensive Plan in 1992. The initial plan designation was Low Intensity Urban 3.0 (3.0 
RAC). The SH zone allows one dwelling per 18,000 square feet or 2.42 R/AC. While the MIR 
designation would prevent future higher density rezoning in this rural area, staff is less concerned 
with an additional residence being placed on the existing lot given the existing zoning, the current 
allowances for use of septic systems, and the existence of paved, County-maintained road access. 
There are higher density minimum 8,000 square foot lots in the Millstone Manor subdivision located 
adjacent to the south boundary of the subject subdivision. Lower density GR-1-zoned residential 
lots are located to the north extending to the Tucson Mountain Park boundary. Undeveloped lower 
density RH-zoned Federal Land exists to the east and west. 

As with some other lots within the subdivision, the subject lot is non-compliant with rezoning 
condition #2 and plat note #14 which require that no more than 25% of the desert vegetation be 
removed from any lot area. It appears that approximately one-third of the site has been disturbed 
post rezoning and subdivision plat approval. (There was already road disturbance on the northern 
boundary of the site, including the subject lot, at the time of the rezoning based on the original aerial 
photograph.) The proposed mobile home has been placed within a more densely vegetated portion 
of the lot. Therefore, staff recommends condition #5 which requires revegetation of the subject lot 
with native vegetation to achieve 75% coverage excluding the existing road disturbance. Staff 
assumes that this condition relates to the site's proximity to Tucson Mountain Park. The area is now 
part of the Buffer Overlay Zone related to the park and is designated as Special Species 
Management Area in the Maeveen Marie Behan Conservation Lands System. 

The Board approved a similar modification of rezoning conditions/plat note waiver request for a 
second dwelling for Lot 4 within the subdivision on July 1, 1997. That request was to allow 
placement of a second dwelling unit for a care provider for the lot owner who was in poor health. 
The Board approved the request subject to conditions including meeting standards for a Secondary 
Dwelling for use of an ill, handicapped, or elderly person in need of special care or supervision or for 
the care provider of such person. This implies possibly long-term, but not permanent, use. 

The 37-acre rezoning from GR to SH was approved by the Board of Supervisors in April, 1972. The 
subsequent 28-lot Tucson Mountain Park Estates subdivision (Book 25, Page 39) was approved by 
the Board in July, 1973. 

Staffs review of original deed restrictions (Book 6030, Page 458) for the subdivision found no 
restrictions relative to the number of dwellings on a lot. Staff does not know if the CC&R's have ever 
been amended or rescinded. 



Co9-71-44 & Co12-72-81 Page 4 of 5 

Public notice has been sent to all property owners within, and within 300 feet of the subdivision. No 
public comment concerning this request has been received to date. The applicant should note that 
a property owner within the subdivision may privately enforce the plat note, even if the Board of 
Supervisors grants the waiver. 

OFFICE OF SUSTAINABILITY AND CONSERVATION - ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING REPORT 
The approval of the original rezoning (Co9-71-44) occurred prior to the effective date of the 2001 
Comprehensive Plan Update which initiated implementation of the Maeveen Marie Behan 
Conservation Lands System (CLS). The current conditions of the subject property were present at 
the time the CLS was developed and as the requested second residence does not significantly 
affect that baseline condition, OSC Environmental Planning staff does not recommend application of 
the Special Species Management Area Conservation Guideline in this case. 

However, we do support DSD Planning staff's recommendation to replant native vegetation to 
improve compliance with an original rezoning condition that limited the removal of desert vegetation 
to no more than 25% of each lot. 

TRANSPORTATION REPORT 
The Department of Transportation has no objection to this special action request. The additional 
residential unit will have a minimal impact on the local streets. Roads in the vicinity of this site are 
functioning below capacity. The additional unit could add an additional 10 average daily trips (ADT). 

Delfina Drive is a paved local neighborhood street that connects to San Joaquin Road. It serves 10 
residential lots. San Joaquin is a low volume arterial road as shown on the Major Streets and 
Scenic Routes Plan. It is also designated as a scenic route. 

FLOOD CONTROL REPORT 
The Pima County Regional Flood Control District has reviewed the request and has the following 
comments: 

The site is impacted by sheet flooding estimated to be 1 foot deep during a 100-year event. 

The District has no objection subject to the following condition: 

Prior to development (issuance of building permits), the property owner shall submit a site plan 
to the Pima County Flood Regional Control District for review and approval. 

WASTEWATER RECLAMATION REPORT 
The Planning Section of the Pima County Regional Wastewater Reclamation Department 
(PCRWRD) has reviewed the above referenced request for a modification of rezoning condition #1 
and a waiver of plat note #13, both of which limit residential use of lots to one dwelling, to place a 
second dwelling on Lot 22 of the Tucson Mountain Park Estates Subdivision (Bk. 25, Pg. 39), 
allowed by the SH zoning. The second dwelling is the existing mobile home. 

This subdivision is outside of the area served by Pima County's public sewer system. The subject 
lot is served by on-site sewage disposal system. Therefore, this matter falls primarily within the 
regulations enforced by the Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (PDEQ). 
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The PCRWRD has no objection to the requested modification of rezoning condition or requested 
waiver of plat note, provided that PDEQ has no objection to it. 

The owner/developer must secure approval from the PDEQ to use on-site sewage systems on 
subject property the time a request for a building permit is submitted for review. 

ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REPORT 
On behalf of Pima County Department of Environmental Quality (PCDEQ), the requested 
Modification of Rezoning Condition/Plat Note Waiver request has been reviewed for compliance with 
PCDEQ requirements for on-site sewage disposal and air quality. 

The Department has no objection to the proposed request for a second dwelling provided the 
following: 

1. All proposed residential lots must have a minimum area of 43,560 square feet. A maximum 
of one-half of adjacent rights-of-way or easements may be used in the calculation of the 
area. The adjacent rights-of-way or easements must be suitable to absorb effluent; and all 
other design requirements must be satisfied. 

2. The subject parcel shall be of sufficient size and designed in such a manner to 
accommodate the existing and proposed development, primary and reserve leach fields and 
septic tanks, while meeting all applicable setbacks for on-site sewage disposal. 

The Department's Air Quality Control District requires that air quality activity permits be secured by 
the developer or prime contractor before constructing, operating or engaging in an activity, which 
may cause or contribute to air pollution. 

TUCSON WATER COMMENTS 
Tucson Water has no objection to the proposed Modification of Rezoning Conditions for Co9-71-44 
or the Plat Not Waiver for Co12-72-81. 

UNITED STATES FISH & WILDLIFE SERVICE 
To date, staff has not received a response to a request for comments. 

DREXEL HEIGHTS FIRE DISTRICT COMMENTS 
To date, staff has not received a response to a request for comments. 

TUCSON UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT COMMENTS 
To date, staff has not received a response to a request for comments. 

TRICO ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE COMMENTS 
To date, staff has not received a response to a request for comments. 

TD/DP/ar 
Attachments 

c: Jose and Connie Franco, 41264 Merriwood Drive, Hemet, CA 92544-6393 
Katie Reyes, 9040 W. Delfina Drive, Tucson, AZ 85735 
Tom Drzazgowski, Principal Planner 
Co9-71-44 File & Co12-72-81 File 
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March 17, 2016 

To the Pima County Board of Supervisors: 

I am requesting a Modification of Rezoning Condition for Condition #1 of Co9-71-44 and 
Plat Note Waiver for Tucson Mountain Park Estates Subdivision Plat Note #13 (Co12-
72-81} to allow a second dwelling on the one acre property at 9040 W. Delfina Drive. 
The reason for the request is I was told I could move the mobile home to this location 
with authorization from the property owner because it was the SH zone and one 
dwelling per every 18,000 square feet was allowed. The mobile home is now on the 
property and is not an easy move due to its age and condition. 

Thank you, 

we ur1e 4/or/(,"n:; 0// cc,1d1f",o/1 c;: mo/,/;e t,c;r77e. 

Applicant: 
Katie Reyes 
9040 W. Delfina Dr. 
Tucson, AZ 85735 
(520) 809-3113 

Property Owner: 
Connie Franco 
41264 Merriwood Dr. 
Hemet, CA 92544 
(951} 443-7003 
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PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

Building & Site Development 
20 I N. Stone Avenue, I st Floor 

Tucson, AZ 85701-1207 

LETTER OF AUTHORIZATION 

As required by Arizona Revised Statues I herby certify that ( am the owner of the 
property referenced below and that the party whose name is listed below is authorized to 
take out Development Services permits in my name: 

. /a l/{J L{__) . O e /f /fl Ct QC 1rJc-5C/J, f1<·7. Bs'f735~ 
Property Address 

od/F1cci ,'c, or e7c . 1/c-1 f- ,1ol-e wof/1 e/"' 
Type of Permit Applied for: (SFRIMF!Remodel!Additi Fence or Wall/Home OccupationlChild 

Care/Secondary Dwelling/Assisted Living Home/Group Home) 

AUTHORIZED BY: 

Date ' 

Per Board of Technical Registration and Registrar of Contractors regulation, Registrants and 
Licensed Contractors may apply for building permits without use of this form. 
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Pima. County Comprehensive Plan 
Southwest Planning Area 

Plan Designation: MIR 
Special Area Policy S-29 (SWIP) 

11: 4,096 



3. Medium Intensity Rural (MIR) 
a. Objective: To designate areas for residential uses at densities consistent with rural 
settlements in reasonable proximity to Rural Crossroads, arterials, or suburban areas. 
b. Residential Gross Density: Residential gross density shall conform to the following: 
1) Minimum - none 
2) Maximum -1.2 RAC. 
c. Residential Gross Densities for Developments Using Transfer of Development Rights 
(TDRs): Projects within designated Receiving Areas utilizing TDRs for development shall 
conform to the following density requirements: 
1) Minimum - none 
2) Maximum -1.2 RAC. 
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3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

construction drawings are submitted for approval; .,. f •11 
The three support columns not encroach into any part of 

e designated natural lot area; 
Th ortion of the deck over the natural lot area will 

tilevered - it is to extend into air space with 
no par touching the ground; 
A landsca plan is to be submitted with the 
constructio drawings; 
The staircase eature, which would allow access to the 
natural lot are was unanimously denied, with no 
possibility of a promise; 
Receipt of copies o he letters of approval from the 
neighbors; 
Subject to the Pima Coun 
of the Plat Note, and the unty 
waiver is site and job speci ' , 
construed as precedent-setting. 

of supervisors' waiver 
indicate that this 
and will not be 

Mr. Laidlaw, applicants• representa ve, stated the 
applicant was willing to abide by the condI 'ons. 

on consideration, it was moved by Supervis 
seconded by supervisor Grijalva, and unanimously by 
a five to zero vote, to close the public hearing an to 
approve petitioners• request subject to the additiona 
conditions. 

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES; MODIFICATION OF REZONING CONDITIONS 
AND PLAT NOTE WAIVERS 

The Board of Supervisors on June 3, 1997, continued the 
following to this date: 

Co9-71-44, PARRISH - SAN JOAQUIN ROAD REZONING 
(REF, Col2-72-81 TUCSON MOUNTAIN PARK ESTATES) 
Request of Jerry N, Dayton, Sr. for a modification of 
Rezoning Condition No. 1 and a waiver of subdivision Plat 
Note No. 13, both of which limit residential use of lots to 
one dwelling unit per 36,000 square feet. The applicant 
requests the modification/waiver for Lot No. 4 of the Tucson 
Mountain Park Estates Subdivision (Bk. 25, Pg. 39) to allow 
a second dwelling unit on the lot. The subject lot 
comprises 1.05 acres zoned SH (Suburban Homestead) and is 
located on the west side of Delfina Drive, approximately 150 
feet south of the intersection of Delfina Drive and San 
Joaquin Road. Staff recommends APPROVAL. (District 3) 

07-01-97 (32) 



Frank Behlau, Principal Planner, reported this case was 
continued from June 3, 1997. It is a modification of a 
rezoning condition and a plat note waiver to allow a second 
residence on the property. It is zoned SH which allows two 
units but there was a separate restriction allowing only one 
unit on the property. At the June 3, 1997, meeting there 
were objections to the request. There was a request the 
parties get back together to discuss this issue. As noted 
in my memo from June 26, 1997, neither side has wanted to 
meet. At this point, staff is recommending a condition that 
may bridge some of the issues and it is this item be treated 
as a temporary use on the property that would be analogous 
to the secondary dwelling process that is allowed otherwise. 
The condition is spelled out at the top of my memo of June 
26, 1997. 

Nancy Watchman, neighbor, expressed support of the 
rezoning saying that she did not have a problem with the 
request. 

Patricia Overmeyer, neighbor, spoke in opposition due 
to the CC&R restrictions which do not allow RV camper 
trailers. 

Supervisor Bronson asked Mr. Behlau to address that 
issue. 

Mr. Behlau stated at the time of application there is 
the letter from the doctor verifying there is a need for a 
medical care giver. Then every three years there has to be 
a renewal of the permit. The process out of the zoning 
inspectors office is to send notice in advance of expiration 
asking the person with that permit to come back and provide 
proof that the medical condition still exist. 

Ms. Overmeyer submitted an exhibit to the Clerk stating 
that it was a photo showing two additional electrical boxes 
on Mr. Daytons property. Ms. Overmeyer said if the Board 
grants this rezoning, she would request the Board demand Mr. 
Daytons property be in compliance with the CC&R's, including 
no travel trailers or RV's. She requested no exemption be 
given to Mr. Daytons wife. She also asked the Board to 
request proof of the care givers license and payment 
arrangements to provide for the care giver be given to the 
Board and made available for her to ensure Mr. Dayton is 
complying. 

Supervisor Bronson asked staff to comment on Ms. 
overmeyers requests. 

07-01-97 (33) 
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Katrina Richter, county Attorney, replied the zoning 
has no effect on the CC&R's. The Board cannot enforce 
private CC&R's, however, the Board can enforce conditions 
placed on the plat note waiver. 

Mr. Behlau pointed out under the zoning code an RV is 
considered a trailer and it is allowed as a permanent 
dwelling. To say no RV allowed would have to be said as no 
trailer allowed on the property. Language in the CC&R 1s 
state there are camper trailers and that these units may not 
exceed 20 feet in length and may not be lived in during a 
period of storage. 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Bronson, 
seconded by Supervisor Boyd, and unanimously carried by a 
five to zero vote, to close the public hearing and to 
approve petitioners' request subject to the following 
additional conditions: 
1. Second unit cannot be a camper, RV, or trailer as 

defined in the zoning code. 
2. Attach the staff letter of June 26, 1997 to the plat. 

• 

Supervisors on June 3, 1997, continued the 
date: 

county Zoning Code 18.95.030C, 
¥..J.ll.<~~~~n;~~~~~~~~fill.d._.Q!i:..l..j'..a._,J3J.l1.ll.fil::l, on properties 

de Leon Road (Lot 42); 12060 E. 
Ponce de Leon Road (Lot 4 · and 12001 E. Ponce de Leon Road 
(Lot 28); appeals the decisi of the Hearing Officer 
regarding violations to Sectio 8.61.080 (Hillside 
Development Zone Ordinance) with spect to Case Nos. Co22-
96-27 and Co22-96-28 (Lot 42) and 2-96-31 and Co22-96-32 
(Lot 41), vertical distance of expose lope and constructed 
pad is in substantial non-conformance wi the originally 
approved grading permit; Co22-96~37 and Co -96-38 (Lot 28), 
exposed slopes appear to be in excess of fif n feet and 
the driveway was in substantial non-conformance ith the 
originally approved grading permit. (District 4) 

On consideration, it was moved by Supervisor Bro 
seconded by Supervisor Carroll, and unanimously carried 
five to zero vote, to continue this item to the Board of 
Supervisors regular meeting of September 2, 1997. 

07-01-97 ( 34) 



,JUDITH A. PATRICK 
Director 

PIMA COUNTY 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION 
201 N. Stone Avenue, 2nd Floor 
Tucson, Arizona 85701-1207 

To: Honorable Chairman and Members, 
Pima County Board of Supervisors 

From: Frank P. Behlau, Zoning Administrator ~ 
for Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official / 

Date: June 26, 1997 

Re: Agenda Item #15, July 1, 1997 Board of Supervisors Meeting 
Modification of Rezoning Condition/Plat Note Waiver 
(Co9-71-44 Parrish - San Joaquin Road Rezoning) 

Staff recommends that this item be APPROVED, subject to the following condition: 

PHONE: (520) 740-6800 
FAX: (520) 623-5411 

A use permit may be issued by the Zoning Inspector for a second dwelling unit on Lot #4 provided 
that the standards of section 18.09.020.J of the Pima County Zoning Code have been met. The 
permit shall be valid for three years and may be renewed by the Zoning Inspector in accordance 
with 18.09.020.J. 

This condition is derived from section 18.09.020.J of .the Zoning Code, which is a secondary dwelling 
mechanism allowing for medical caregiver residences in the RH and GR-1 zones. 

At its June 3, 1997 meeting, the Board of Supervisors continued to July 1, 1997 this request by Jerry 
Dayton, Sr. to waive certain restrictions in order to allow a second dwelling unit on the property. Several 
neighboring property owners objected to the request and the Board continued the item to allow a meeting 
between the applicant, neighbors and staff. 

Planning Official Jim Mazzocco spoke with both the applicant and an attorney, Drue Morgan-Birch, 
representing a protesting neighbor. Both sides said that they did not want to meet with each other. Staff 
has since prepared a condition based on those used tor "secondary dwellings" in the RH and GR-1 zones. 
This mechanism allows a second, caregiver residence for renewable three-year periods until the residence 
is no longer occupied by the person specified in the permit. 

I spoke with the applicant on June 18th and he was amenable to the proposal, but asked that his ex-wife, 
who jointly owns the property with him, be an additional party to the agreement. He stated that she also 
has a medical condition requiring special care; I asked that he provide a letter from a doctor for her as well. 
As of this date, I have not heard anything further from him in regard to the request. 
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I spoke with Ms. Morgan-Birch on June 19th. She was noncommittal about the suggested "secondary 
dwelling unit" conditions. She has since submitted a letter (attached) on behalf of her clients which rejects 
any approval of a second residence and states that the CCRs are violated both by a second residence and 
by use of an RV as a residence. 

Staff has received one additional letter of protest on this matter. 

Attachments 

c: Jim Mazzocco, Planning Official 
Frank P. Behlau, Zoning Administrator 
Ted Payne, Development Review 
Janet Russell, Real Property Division, DOTFCD 
Jerry N. Dayton, Sr., 3060 S. Delfina Drive, Tucson, AZ 85735 
Drue Morgan-Birch, 548 E. Speedway, Tucson, AZ 85705 
Co9-71-44 File 
Book 



Ot·,,\N-\ ~e"a.O\<\\"'~ A~,rov•l Co'\-,t-lfA.I. 
l!>OS ~lV\ u'MS &.I• 1, .-,-a.. 

a lace Entertainment Corporation (Kenneth C, Chivers, owner-president), 
4606 Nort The applic.otio_n was posted on Hnrch 21, 1972, and no 
written prot1~1:ts •.-:c•re:: fl. e , • m_:m inquired whether onyOnc wished to be 
heard, No one appc:ired, It wns thcrcupo Weaver, ·seconded by Hr, Jny, 
.and. corriccl tlwt •:he Goard recommend to the State D;par that the .oppli- · 
cation be .nppt·o·,1,;J, 

'23 •. DP&Z-7.: cnr)-7!-l+/, 1 LOU PAR.RISH DUILDf.RS
1 

IN'C,
1 

PETITION 

'Ihc Clrnirman Stated that this is the time and the place designated and ler,ally 
advertised for hearing on the petition (Co9-71-44) of·Lou Parrish Duildcrs, Inc., 
to rezone from GR to SH property (approximately 37 acres) on both sides of Snn Joaquin­
Road oneMhalf mile north of Dopp Road, within the Ryan Air Field Area Plan, Part I 
(Col3-71-2), The Zoning Annlyst (Lance HacVittie) reported that the petition is in 
order and that ·the Planning and Zoning Co~:i."~~ion unanimously recommends that the 
petition._pe approved subject to: 

· (1) 1.ccording a covenant limiting the density to one residential 
unit per 36,000 square feet of minimum lot are"ll.; 

(2) Recording a covenant stipulatJng that no more than 25% of 
the desert vegetation will be removed from any lot area; 

(3) Recording an acceptable plat that will provide necessary 
rights-of•way for roads and drainage; 

(4) Completion of the requirements for a zoning ordinance wt°thin 
two years from the date of approval by the Board of Super• 
visors; 

(5) A suitable arrangement with. the Pima coJnty Departplent of 
Sanitation regat°ditig .sanitary fa~ilities; and, t 1 ·, 

(6r Recording a ~ov'en~nt holding Pima. County· harmle'ss .in the 
event of flooding,". '.i 

The Chairman inquired whethei- anyone wished to be he?.9.id, N!) one appeared.,' It 
was thereupon moved by Mr, J,£ly, '. seconded by Mr. Weaver, and cairied thaf the rezoning 
from GR to SH be approved subje.i?I: to the Commission's recommendations and that i:.he 
necessary or~inance be drawn f9~ pi:esenl:a.tion to the Bo~rd upon compliaI?,c.e with the 
requirements.· 

Co9-71-60 TRANSAf!ERICA:TITLE & TRUST COMPANY LEO. RICH'· PETITION 

Chairman stated that this is the time and the place designated and legally 
· r hearing on-.the petition (Co9-71·60) of Tran~"america Title & Trust 

Company (Leo ) to rezohe '.from .GR to SH property (approximately 100 acres) at the 
southwest coi-ner Valencia and Mark Roads, withln the Saginaw _H°Ul Area Plan 
(Col3-7.0-3). The Zo Analyst repoi:ted that the pei:ition is in ord·er and that the 
Plennin"g and.Zoning Comm ·on unanimously reconunends that the petition be approved 
subject i:o: · 

11 (1) RecC?rding 
necessary 

(2) Completion of the requirements 
Within three (3) yeu"rs from the date o 
Board of Supervisors; 

(3) A suitable arrangement with the Pima County Depart 
of Sanitation regarding sanitary facilities; and, 

(4) Recording a coVenant holding Pima County harmless in the 
event of flooding, 11 

4-17-72 (6) 
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~ IQlO\I ALL ~EN ev THESi PR£SfHT$, 

Thet tht underiigncd srevAAY TiTl! AHO TRUST Of TUCSCH. an Atlzona corpor~tlon, 
as Trus.tee uli.der Trtat tlo. 1947 ii Jha cl.afncr 1,.. fH :,i111ple oP 111 thac tr.,~t of land 
sltv~tod In tne Coun~ or Pima, State ~r Arl:z.cna, and described a~ foJ\Qlll,IJ to wit, 

Lots I C<> 1S 4nd 19 to 28 Inclusive. T1JCSON >IOUt<TAltt PAA~ UTAT(S, Pl•• Cou~ty, 
Arlton.o 1ccotdini to the ~ap thereof gt record ra tilt office of tho Ceunty 
Reeoe'4cr of Ptrv.a CO\lnty, .lr"l'COl\il ii\ lcok ;5 or Navt ,u,d Pt.au ;;it pa~4 39' 
th<Srr.iof. 

Thot the onder1 !11nld her•hy certifies ••4 decla,o• that It hu •nd docs 
~otcb-f ettDbfi~h • s•noral plan for tha tmpte~erne.ht, devofcpmcnt, ow~efshlp, ust, 
salt ai,d c.onveyancA of satd p.l"cpe:rw. 1nd ~o,cs h.rcby ,nt.11hH&h ~crtatn rt1u'ric:tions. 
C.'Onditicns. ~rid covenants upon and &uhjec.t to .:hich: lot, 1oiated \.tithtn ntd 
prcptfl'ty H abQVQ desc,.i•od sha.11 bo~cit>forth bo oc;;.upld1 u:sed. ~ntd, ,olrJ 
end co"v•reo. That s4Jd proviston~1 eoqditJon1 ant te•{rictio~s shall ••ch tnd ell 
1.1;p:,1y to lt'id bind the respstf'lle 1u"ess.ors in tntot.ast of tho pr.eunt an,f/or 

.C0~4n•htS and r••trtctlons sh~ll t~pooa ijp:H'I each and ell of said lots d $Qrv1· 
tudc ln Ft1vor of 01ch u1d .evety lot In n1d ptoparr:y ~5. O• d011in;111t t4inemoarit or 
tel'ietnel'IU. Th.;it,:" tald provh1ot1s., r"ntrlcticl"St condil:ions and COYCflaf'lti oro H 
fo11""'s 1 'tO wit: 

) • Arbitrary r,utrkt,ioris: as to 1h:o, co~ts, location or excorior appe11r-«nQ 
of ahy building ~r•Jiict ~hat$oovar ete not herein Jmpos•d. it being tho 1nt~nti~n of 
Che under,;11n~d '-" 1nr;g-1,1r~g:(: comp\ato Free.don in ·design ,nii dtWclop111en1: ot e~eh tJ tu 
,o long as Jnpr9Vt,lhents thetei~ aretogl¢t:l and sult•bl• ani do not intrude ~9on the 
p~fvtQY or ~.4,i»o obJect1Qf'fo~te to thci owi,er, of idJoc~nt property. The use of 
any IJS&d: or sub-stand,rd buUdt~ t11aterL;l or' fho d:ttiQn tJf ,r.y nri.1c.t,.u'8 wbhih 
""'T ~• •~J•oiionablo 10 others In i~• sub-<!lvlslo• I• otrOftgly oiscourag•d, 

2.. No no::clout ot oHen$lva ttat!c or t<:tivlty ahaH ?>t eorrlcd on., nor 1h"l l 
,111y1l'ill\9 b& done thotoon liihrdt may be ,1: nvrsanc,e to the M{gh~orhood. No comorcial 
car repair, vi 11 be pertnf t-c:~d an sa f4 ptoprarty. 

]. No ref~u: Qr juf'lk shall be kepi:; of\ any l_ot ond no fuseJagoS. Jalo11ie1 or 
other Junk shall ba permittad tg tC111aln ah saiG pt¢porty ~·~t wh1in ~tQrc4 t~ •~ 
•nQlOic~ o~iid?ng. ' 

~. No ,attle, 1he..i:~. i,og,s, r1.bbits, pou1trv~ horsos: OI"' ~ny other l1"'os:tock 9h.a1l 
~o kept o~ ~olntal~~d qn 4ny lot rar Co11Y1crct1\ purposes or ll~astock o~er~tiotl~ 
livestock uied fot dcmestle u,o w11\ ba allowed, ~ith the ~~•ption cf b99al as 
pro¥id\,d for tn c:hi, lnstrumefit. iarovided th.at said Uvts'C04k will be k.iapt and 
n,JJn,4Incd 1~ a reaio~;ble ~or.tticr tnd rn e r~i,onobty ,t,an 1nd sanitary cQ?VjJt!on, 
\,d')t,h $hall tn~lude, but not be limited ta, the dis,osal c, lfl.lhUrc on & ro9~1~, 
bas.IA, Lot occ11ptS1\ts who kcop anr .anfm:ils whatsoever on -Chi p.r~hu s!,all c:onoh 
with the teqUfr~ntt pro~ld¢d by ihe PlflQ County Zqnfni Ordina~C4 percotntng to tfit 
l<e•?lng of onl...il, 0<1 .sk ion•d property, 

Sa Hors¢ tf1tllers .. bott trailers .. c:impets and s1Mi1tr c:mpor tr,ihn n~r to 
-.i:.1:d 2.0 flct in length ;ll,Qr llo u:or«d o" the residen1;0 lcu:. Undi:t no «:lrcunt$(1'n<t'S 
mav thes~ ~nits bQ lived fn durin9 the p8riod of atcrnse-

&, Ccrr~?s mnt be 4 m!nfou.1m of ltoo aqu~ro rt:u per al'\i~T 1:nd Nst be cot1:-:;eruetOO 
9F the l'r.,11<1,iJng mat.edah or it"IY cmbll':l.;i,ron of ehCm: pipe;~. roifroad ,tc1. 
~od posts. W me,h ~lre or cyclone wire. Corral gntcs ihall ht conttfueted of tho 
Hl'lc t11aterJal. >iinln.i.n 1ccapt1:ble tt&:o of p,l•n~tns us:1:d tn conatnil':tlon of corrals 
tlf c-orrugaeed 111eral, barbed Wire, slfl.9h11 e:trand. wlr• f•ricing" or ran9& ....-it'• r~ 
prah n, i ted'. 

' ' 
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fJ .. •7~ \SUtbles and ,s.tlilS or th.ah:er roo(s t.hall h6.,.e m.it1:lll'\1'ta :,;h:e of H, 1 X 1.1 1 pc< 
h~rso·a~d ~ou1d ~a con,tructed to bleAd arehr~tur~\ly wltft t~c c.onitruction ur chs 
rie:sidfi!'neie on th• propotty .. 

8. Pel"iltl~te,. f~nelhj the11 bG of ap,prt:N'eiJ ,ao4 ai:c:eptable 'ltoci: foncing. GJu:ept thu 
b~rb1td wtre. 1hi>I I t\Qt he used. 

5.. lio uo..ilcr1 bt.iiidtng, or nr1X:tuto upon any bvi hUni ,ite, lot or pan:e1 (.Qv$red 
by tl'\it D1?c.hrv1;iot1 1h11l be p11tmhtld to fall lnto dhre~1r arid c.ach iu,h tr;;i?Ju, 
build!n9 or .stff.lG,ture tMIH l>e et .all ci.tes kept h• gogd' ccndf(foM and r4';>,lit and 
odquatoly ~intod, 

10. A de4f<Dted lil81erne.nt ind ri~t-of""'"'t1 In p1rpetuitr it hero~ re,~rved ror the 
b•nefth qr all Iott hcn:ln f'or t:hi 11rect}OI\; c.aiutuction. llll:i•U.tlnGf\CQ and opor;tton 
of sysc11r11s for th• tro.n.-t:J&ion of 1l•c:tric::11I energy and for tolep1'~• 1 irtes and talcgrllph 
tines, ind for th• laytng 1nd malnte~aru:;e of pipas. fflains And GVlldvlts for the furniihJng 
er w~to-f', 911 Sd1ctr' ,111orvt(.e of fot other pUrp01u. tettttber wl th the rigl,1, oV tfttry fot 
tho purpa$e of rnstatltna, t1qlntal~l~9 ~nd .-.~oing af 901, elc-,rlc and \ot&ter sor~tcc 
meti::ir, proviilfog: th•t the: phcement of au !iv<h uti1ht4:1 on ta4l, !ot shit be tmly 
OD the approval o, d• owner, 

ll .. One, corinru~doti I.& ;QMte,ni;~ of any 'Ovltding 'Of str,u:ttire it shalt be proc.:act.1ti:td 
dillgentty Ond contlnu6'1sly frO'll tho tfmo of CQlll'rloncel\'lcl'l't unt-11 chc 5Qfll13: shall be t~lh· 
11:~l•~cd f.lo4 .el I buildtngs or othel' scructuri:r. IDL!Sat be ccrnploud .,,J thi11 2.1, t,on"C:h.s fl"'OJ\ 
the date o, conmoncol'IQnt of 4cin,tt\1Ctton. provlded, however, that •ddfticn.lll timo ~,n 

· be •llowed tn the w-ent thi,t there aro any 1trlM11 shol't~sa, or 11,tcdals or aots of 
GQ<f whfch t~terler kith t~o ~on~tructton ot any Ouiid[n9 or stn.ic:ure. 

a. Ho ob,tNc..tJcm, dlvtrsion, brtdglc\G or confintn9 of,ext,cln9 oh4M9.h tti,·o\19h 
which ~tcr h1 "tfl'lt of .tf.crri$ t'!ot\lr41ly f10Ws. up:>ti., \lr,de.r, tn or acr¢55 ar,y portio1\ 
o1 satd property lhall h rn.ade by any peuon tn fi\14:h ,r1,3J\1ui1r 1u ca ~illUae d.!'Ji!1os,• to any 
othc, propqrty. . 

1J. Viotutcin of any tine at tnore er the deed rostrtetferiJ may b4 rntralnc.d by .any:· 
cout-t of COft'l.p•t•n• Juri,adi~eton Qn:d d'Oll"JOiD, award.Id ,ag.alnu $1.iCh violator• provided. 
howent, that vJolat10ll of theH l'-tStrfctod ~ov~U'l.ll'lU ot any oM ol' &iirn ah;,1 l ovt dfe.c~ 
e.h• Hon of «ny 1110tt5egG g( record. Th~ i;on of anY 1cdon l11n:it1Jted to llill'!fora ~"'Y 
ot tti.se reitr1ctiont, fnclwdfng all letal a~d ,ourt e~c, 1lwt11 be borne ~y th~ 
violatDr. 

llt', lnvath!Uioo of lfr/ one· of these r:o~~can.ant, or rastrtcdM, by judsmo!'l.t 01• .;o,.;rt 
Order ,~ol1 In no ~ay •ff•ct any of the othot prcvlsiGnS '"'1lt:'h sh~11 refflatn I~ fvl I 
foree •nd effect. 

1S. It i, tunher provided: th>lt the ofbresafd provhl(.'(lt 1 r11strlctfo1,s, and eol'ldition1 
sh&l,l 1.ontln.Jlt and r<amaln 1n full fort::• 1·11,d offect as all ti!l'Ni en .a3oio:1t 41\Y 0"4ncr 
·of 'any but 1 dints tl ir.c 9r lot, hQllll~Yt>r the title thi:t&CQ m.:,y 1'16cve been 11lqu ind. until 
Jan~ary 11 1,30 A.D., •t'\lali~h til'ltQ satd ,ov.nantf :,hall QQ eqtometicofl) extend~d 
f91 $~~ces~tv• perl~$ Of ftve ()) years each. unlo~,, by ir.utu~l Oif•~~ent belw~~n 
iJ,4 und-=:rslgned or h.1 dlc\slgntltM •pnt <111'1d tl,e own~rt of a Njnt'ltY ln 1'11.tmber of 
lots, al or prlot to cho end of the lnitl~t l•rm or any suocessi~o period cf ffva (5) 
ye&rs~ u1d covqinants sl,«\l be a1Mndtd, changed or tcrinin11ted fn whafo cf tn part. 
Svch a~ndntents, c:h;ijngu or t•rmir\,U.1001 ,;hall !te eHect~d by !n:strt11N:nts Jn 
r•cord~ble forffl, ,exc,;vted by the Qndersi9nad er designated •t•"t ~nd filed in the 
proper o('Flc.e qf r~cord. , • 

16. h h funhar provldad that ch; rlght,. obHpr:icns and c:o~dic'i<m• 11h1¢h rott 
khh tht covana,nu here·in: ut fol"tb bca bJncilttg upen and inure to th, ben~fit or tho nelt"s .. 
exec:1Jtor,, adfl'lit1l.U.riator1 1 successors at\d au Ions cf al'l'r of d111 p;ttle!J affact<:d hereby. 

17. Tho'.a re:t:~dc.tlens !I'll"/ be. ~lvBd by itO'i'.att Thla and Trust of 'Tues<>». a-a Trustee • 
. wh-,n fn the .sol, <fi&e,rukli:,n of! ul<I.Truitoo soo4 i:atJH for suck 'rl'•i..,or h JhQIIOH 
.lt(r_,t,.t,tlons \ s, l~ inc11.1$IV6,. 

. .' 



~ 1 m·L!T'f NATL TITLE FAK NO. so2~·~7453 

:'. r,.1t' I'. . 4 

'• 
' 

i 

,:· 

'· 

( 

.. 

1H WtTUiS!i Vlf!i'.!£.OP'., th• undcra?,gru:::d hu heri:i1nto 1ffl~cd ru signature c>od n-tl 
Oil tho Utt. day of •· Mav , 19-2l!..-

STATo c, ARIZONA 

COUNT¥ gf MJIA 
•: it .. 
) 

SHIIART TITLE , 'lllU$T OF TUCSQK. an 
Ari~f\l ~v~porationt at Trust~c vndtr 
lt'1Jst N:o, 1,i.1, aS. itustae cnly and 
rt0t fo ti• Corpor•t• Capic;ft'f. 

fffd_&e"l>i?, r~.lt ....... 
ruJt O fiear 

'Pursuant to $act ta" 33 .. ,oJ, A~S, !f\t. nQlllll'l and e.ddrbsns ot tl1c beneflclariu at 
di1eto.sed l>'f tt'lt r«i:ord! of uid Trust are .as: fQH~wt: 

Ste'ol&tt Tftlc & Tru;t of Tu-~Qn 
os T ru<100 und•• Trus, 11947 
f.d . ••• -~200 
'T..ieson. Ari:one 857,J 

Alan R. FtiedNln 
Cay \I.,. FriedNA 
31tOO W. Goret 
Tuc,on, Arfzo~~ 8$70S 

Pon Al ltn 
$?,irley Al 11'.>n 
~ic:Mrd" Retundo 
Kuy ltGi.tJOdQ • 
11~S $, C••y•roft Ad, 
Tucson. Arl:onij 3SJc6 

056248 

r., . 5c 

IIOOa flQ3(J l'At1.45!J 
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